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Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.
 On January 24, 2006, Extreme Networks, Inc. (the “Company”) issued a press release announcing its financial results for the fiscal quarter ended January
1, 2006 and held a conference call regarding those results.
 

The press release and script of the conference call relating to the financial results for the fiscal quarter ended January 1, 2006 and are attached hereto as
Exhibit 99.1 and 99.2 and incorporated herein by reference.
 
Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.
 (c) Exhibits.
 

Exhibit No.

 

Description

99.1  Press Release dated January 24, 2006 announcing the financial results for the fiscal quarter ended January 1, 2006.

99.2
 

Transcript of earnings call, held on January 24, 2006, relating to Extreme Networks’ financial results for the quarter ended January 1,
2006.
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Exhibit 99.1
 
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
 
For more information, contact:    
Extreme Networks    
Investor Relations   Public Relations
408/579-3030   408/579-2963
investor_relations@extremenetworks.com   vbellofatto@extremenetworks.com
 

EXTREME NETWORKS REPORTS SECOND QUARTER RESULTS
 

Generates sequential increases in net income and cash; repurchases $6.8 million of stock
 
SANTA CLARA, Calif., Jan. 24, 2006 – Extreme Networks, Inc. (Nasdaq: EXTR), the leader in open converged networks, today announced financial results for
its fiscal second quarter ended Jan. 1, 2006.
 
Net revenue for the quarter was $92.8 million, compared to $97.9 million in the first quarter of fiscal 2006. Net income for the second quarter was $5.7 million, or
$0.05 per diluted share on a GAAP basis. Excluding stock-based compensation expense of $1.6 million, non-GAAP net income for the quarter was $7.2 million
or $0.06 per diluted share, an increase sequentially from $6.2 million or $0.05 per diluted share reported in the first fiscal quarter of 2006, excluding stock-based
compensation of $1.9 million.
 
In the second quarter of fiscal 2005 the Company reported revenue of $100.3 million and net income of $10.0 million or $0.08 per diluted share on a GAAP basis.
Results in the year-ago quarter include $3.9 million or $0.03 per diluted share for a consumption tax refund received. Previous year’s results include expenses for
stock-based compensation of $0.1 million.
 
“Our sequential improvements in gross margins, profitability and cash generated from operations were all very positive for us,” said Gordon L. Stitt, CEO of
Extreme Networks. “Our goal going forward will be to couple our improved operating leverage with higher revenue growth rates.”
 
Revenues in the U.S. were $31.9 million in the quarter, representing 34 percent of total consolidated revenue, down from $43.4 million in the same quarter a year
ago. International



revenues were $60.9 million or 66 percent of total revenues, compared to $56.9 million or 57 percent in the second quarter of last fiscal year.
 
Gross margin for the second quarter on a GAAP basis was 54.7 percent. Excluding expense for stock-based compensation of $0.3 million in the current quarter,
gross margin was 55.0 percent, an increase from 53.8 percent in the same quarter a year ago. This marks the eighth consecutive quarter in which gross margins
have increased on a year-over-year basis.
 
Operating expenses for the quarter, on a GAAP basis, were $45.7 million. Excluding stock-based compensation of $1.3 million in the current quarter, operating
expenses were $44.4 million or 47.8% of sales, a reduction of $1.7 million compared to the same quarter a year ago.
 
Cash provided by operating activities during the second quarter was $12.7 million. The Company began to execute on its approved $50 million share repurchase
program by repurchasing 1.4 million shares for $6.8 million, leaving cash, cash equivalents and investments at the end of the quarter of $456.3 million, an
increase of $6.0 million from the first quarter of fiscal 2006.
 
Management Expectations
 The Company currently anticipates that revenues for its third fiscal quarter, ending April 2, 2006, will be in the range of $90 million to $95 million. The Company
anticipates that gross margins will be flat to slightly down from the 55 percent reported in the second quarter. The Company anticipates that operating expenses
will be in the range of $44 million to $46 million. Gross margin and operating expense expectations do not include stock-based compensation expense.
 
Quarterly Business Highlights
 
 

•  Extreme Networks continues to offer IT professionals the tools to help them manage networks with the new Premier Services Program for the
connected enterprise.

 
 •  Increases market share in Ethernet switching in 10 Gigabit Ethernet and Power over Ethernet categories according to Dell’Oro Group reports.
 
 •  Extreme Networks delivers network foundation for leading education show, 2005 CIT.



 
•  Received 2005 Product Line Strategy Award by leading research firm Frost & Sullivan; the Company was singled out for its innovative approach to

providing an integrated network solution.
 
 •  Farmers Telephone Cooperative sets foundation for video, data and voice services with Extreme Networks’ award-winning Metro Ethernet solutions.
 
 •  Extreme Networks demonstrates integrated network security at CSI conference.
 
 •  Extreme Networks showcases open converged networks at first ever Interop New York; Company builds show network, offers voice, video and data.
 
Conference Call
 Extreme Networks will host a conference call to discuss these results today at 5:00 p.m. EST (2:00 p.m. PST), for more information visit
http://www.extremenetworks.com/aboutus/investor/ Financial information to be discussed during the conference call is posted on the Investor Relations section of
the Company’s website (www.extremenetworks.com).
 
Extreme Networks
 Extreme Networks is a leader in open converged networks. Its innovative network architecture provides Enterprises and Metro Service Providers with the
resiliency, adaptability and simplicity required for a true converged network that supports voice, video and data, over a wired and wireless infrastructure, while
delivering high-performance and advanced security features. For more information, please visit www.extremenetworks.com
 
Non-GAAP Financial Measures
 Extreme Networks provides all financial information required in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). In the first fiscal quarter of
2006, the Company adopted Financial Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 123(R), which requires companies to recognize the compensation cost
associated with share-based payments in their financial statements. As a result, the financial statements for the first and second fiscal quarters of 2006 include the
new stock-based compensation expense of $1.9 million and $1.6 million, respectively; however, comparable prior year periods are not required to be restated.
Therefore, to supplement Extreme Networks’ consolidated financial statements presented in accordance with GAAP, the Company has provided non-GAAP
financial information, which is adjusted to



exclude all stock-based compensation expense. This non-GAAP reporting provides for comparable financial information and can enhance the understanding of
the Company’s ongoing performance as a business. Therefore, Extreme Networks plans to use both GAAP and non-GAAP reporting internally to evaluate and
manage its operations.
 

# # #
 
Extreme Networks is a registered trademark of Extreme Networks, Inc., in the United States and other countries. All other marks are the property of their
respective holders.
 
This announcement contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties, including statements regarding our expectations for future operating
results. Actual results could differ materially from those projected in the forward-looking statements as a result of certain risk factors, including, but not limited
to: our effectiveness in controlling expenses, fluctuations in demand for our products and services; a highly competitive business environment for network
switching equipment; the possibility that we might experience delays in the development of new technology and products; customer response to our new
technology and product; and a dependency on third parties for certain components and for the manufacturing of our products. We undertake no obligation to
update the forward-looking information in this release. More information about potential factors that could affect our business and financial results is included in
our filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission, including, without limitation, under the captions: “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations,” and “Risk Factors,” which is on file with the Securities and Exchange Commission (http://www.sec.gov).



EXTREME NETWORKS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per-share amounts)
(Unaudited)

 

   

Three Months Ended

  

Six Months Ended

   

January 1,
2006

  

December 26,
2004

  

January 1,
2006

  

December 26,
2004

Net revenues:                 
Product   $ 76,998  $ 85,763  $158,915  $ 166,935
Service    15,789   14,538   31,794   28,452

         
Total net revenues    92,787   100,301   190,709   195,387

         
Cost of revenues:                 

Product (1)    33,517   37,957   69,443   74,259
Service (1)    8,488   8,387   17,196   16,615

         
Total cost of revenues    42,005   46,344   86,639   90,874

         
Gross margin:                 

Product    43,481   47,806   89,472   92,676
Service    7,301   6,151   14,598   11,837

         
Total gross margin    50,782   53,957   104,070   104,513

         
Operating expenses:                 

Sales and marketing (1)    23,962   23,766   49,878   46,996
Research and development (1)    15,670   14,858   31,933   30,257
General and administrative (1)    6,052   7,539   13,227   14,662
Amortization of deferred stock compensation (1)    —     5   —     67

         
Total operating expenses    45,684   46,168   95,038   91,982

         
Operating income    5,098   7,789   9,032   12,531
Other income, net    1,427   3,616   2,356   3,754

         
Income before income taxes    6,525   11,405   11,388   16,285

Provision for income taxes    875   1,455   1,385   2,209
         
Net income   $ 5,650  $ 9,950  $ 10,003  $ 14,076

         
Net income per share - basic   $ 0.05  $ 0.08  $ 0.08  $ 0.12

         
Net income per share - diluted   $ 0.05  $ 0.08  $ 0.08  $ 0.11

         
Shares used in per share calculation - basic    123,007   121,042   123,013   120,839

         
Shares used in per share calculation - diluted    124,806   124,390   124,762   123,853

         
(1)      Includes stock-based compensation expense as follows:                 
Cost of product revenue   $ 196   —    $ 366   —  
Cost of service revenue    92   —     200   —  
Sales and marketing    594  $ 13   1,376  $ 25
Research and development    442   91   967   94
General and administrative    250   —     535   —  
Amortization of deferred stock compensation    —     5   —     67
         

Total stock-based compensation expense   $ 1,574  $ 109  $ 3,444  $ 186
         



EXTREME NETWORKS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

 

   

January 1,
2006

  

July 3,
2005

Assets
Current assets:         

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 86,636  $ 127,470
Short-term investments    280,522   127,889
Accounts receivable, net    33,585   30,778
Inventories    21,935   25,943
Prepaid expenses and other current assets    6,529   12,410

     
Total current assets    429,207   324,490

Property and equipment, net    47,945   50,438
Marketable securities    89,117   185,045
Other assets    21,198   23,641
     

Total assets   $ 587,467  $ 583,614

     
Liabilities and stockholders’ equity         

Current liabilities:         
Accounts payable   $ 22,244  $ 18,283
Deferred revenue    37,480   36,688
Accrued warranty    7,022   7,471
Convertible subordinated notes    200,000   —  
Other accrued liabilities    39,793   42,462

     
Total current liabilities    306,539   104,904

Other long-term liabilities    13,936   16,913
Deferred revenue, less current portion    9,873   13,785
Convertible subordinated notes    —     200,000

Total stockholders’ equity    257,119   248,012
     
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 587,467  $ 583,614

     



EXTREME NETWORKS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

 

   

Six Months Ended

 

   

January 1,
2006

  

December 26,
2004

 
Cash flows from operating activities:  

Net income   $ 10,003  $ 14,076 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:          

Depreciation and amortization    6,097   8,657 
Provision for doubtful accounts    716   —   
Provision for excess and obsolete inventory    155   260 
Deferred income taxes    60   150 
Amortization of warrant    2,667   3,783 
Amortization of deferred stock compensation    —     67 
Stock-based compensation    3,444   —   
Loss on disposal of assets    —     50 
Net changes in operating assets and liabilities:          

Accounts receivable    (2,298)  2,161 
Inventories    3,854   3,083 
Prepaid expenses and other current and noncurrent assets    4,431   (2,524)
Accounts payable    3,961   3,566 
Deferred revenue    (3,120)  (5,612)
Accrued warranty    (449)  (204)
Other accrued liabilities    (6,018)  (6,118)

    
Net cash provided by operating activities    23,503   21,395 

    
Cash flows from investing activities:          

Capital expenditures    (3,604)  (3,402)
Purchases and maturities of investments, net    (56,639)  (7,487)

    
Net cash used in investing activities    (60,243)  (10,889)

    
Cash flows from financing activities:          

Proceeds from issuance of common stock    2,715   2,872 
Repurchase of common stock    (6,809)  —   

    
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities    (4,094)  2,872 

    
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents    (40,834)  13,378 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period    127,470   59,164 
    
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $ 86,636  $ 72,542 

    



EXTREME NETWORKS, INC.
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(In thousands, except per-share amounts)
(Unaudited)

 

   

Three Months Ended

  

Six Months Ended

   

January 1,
2006

  

December 26,
2004

  

January 1,
2006

  

December 26,
2004

GAAP net income   $ 5,650  $ 9,950  $ 10,003  $ 14,076
Adjustments:                 

Stock-based compensation    1,574   109   3,444   186
Income tax effect    —     —     —     —  

         
Total non-GAAP adjustments    1,574   109   3,444   186

         
Non-GAAP net income   $ 7,224  $ 10,059  $ 13,447  $ 14,262

         
Non-GAAP net income per share — basic   $ 0.06  $ 0.08  $ 0.11  $ 0.12

         
Non-GAAP net income per share — diluted   $ 0.06  $ 0.08  $ 0.11  $ 0.12

         
Shares used in per share calculation — basic    123,007   121,042   123,013   120,839

         
Shares used in per share calculation — diluted    124,806   124,390   124,762   123,853

         



Exhibit 99.2
 
Extreme Networks Q2 FY06 Conference Call
January 24, 2006
5:00 p.m. EST (2:00 PST)
 
Operator:

 

Good afternoon, ladies and gentlemen and welcome to Extreme Networks’ Fiscal Second Quarter Earnings Release Conference Call. At
this time, all participants are in a listen-only mode. Following today’s presentation instructions will be given for the question-and-answer
session. If anyone shall require operator at any time during the presentation, please press the star followed by the zero. As a reminder this
conference is being recorded, Tuesday, January 24, 2006. I would like to turn the presentation over to Bill Slakey, Chief Financial Officer
with Extreme Networks. Please go ahead, sir.

Bill Slakey:

 

Thank you, operator. Good afternoon, everyone. Thank you for joining us. On the call with me today is Gordon Stitt, President, and CEO
of Extreme Networks. This afternoon, we issued a press release announcing our financial results for Q2 FY 2006, a copy of which is
available on our website at extremenetworks.com. This call is being broadcast live over the Internet today, and it will be posted on our
website and available for replay shortly after the conclusion of the call.

 

 

Let me note that some of the remarks made during this call may contain forward-looking statements about financial and business
guidance, product introductions, and customer development. These reflect the Company’s current judgment on those issues. Because such
statements deal with future events, they are subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause the actual results to differ materially. In
addition to the factors that may be discussed during this call, important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially are
contained in the Company’s Form 10-Qs and Form 10-Ks, which are on file with the SEC and are available on our website. And with that
let me turn the call over to Gordon.

Gordon Stitt:
 

Thanks, Bill, and thanks to everyone for joining us this afternoon. I’ll begin this call with a summary of the financial results, review our
quarterly highlights, and then turn the call back over to Bill for a detailed discussion on our financials.

 

 

First of all, let me say that we are pleased with how we are managing many aspects of our business, as we were able to generate
sequential net income, increased margins, and increased cash flow. We executed on our stock buy back program and reduced our
operating expenses. We achieved our earnings goals even though revenue did not meet our expectations.

 

 

Net revenue for the quarter was $92.8 million, and net income for the quarter was $5.7 million, or $0.05 per diluted share on a GAAP
basis. Excluding stock-based compensation expense of $1.6 million, non-GAAP net income for the quarter was $7.2 million or $0.06 per
diluted share. This is an increase sequentially from $0.05 per diluted share reported last quarter.

 

 

We experienced strong growth internationally this past quarter. Both our EMEA and Asia-Pac regions increased revenue. EMEA had
revenue increases both year over year and sequentially. And in our Asia-Pac region, we saw a very strong quarter – a year-over-year
increase of $7.4 million. Japan, a region that I discussed in detail last quarter, continued its recovery and enjoyed an increase in revenue.



 

 

Our Americas business did not achieve the revenue that we planned. Our challenges were mostly in the U.S. market, where some large
deals that we anticipated were pushed out beyond quarter-end. In addition, I don’t believe that we managed our pipeline as well as in
previous quarters.

 

 

We have already undertaken steps to address the U.S. market. We have made management changes at a variety of levels and identified
actions to better track and increase our sales pipeline. We will aggressively be hiring additional sales and systems engineering teams in
the U.S., and our Vice President of Worldwide Sales, Frank Carlucci, will provide direct attention to the U.S. market, working closely
with our regional directors. We have also added a seasoned sales executive to drive our U.S. Federal business.

 

 

As I mentioned earlier, this quarter resulted in sequential improvements in our gross margins, profitability and cash generated from
operations. These results demonstrate our ability to firmly manage our business and enable us now to focus on increasing revenue going
forward.

  Let me touch on a few more financial details.

 

 

Last quarter we announced a $50 million stock repurchase program. During this recent quarter, we began implementing that plan and
repurchased $6.8 million in stock. We are executing to our internal plan and will continue to do so going forward.

 

 

We increased gross margins during this past quarter. This marked eight consecutive quarters in which gross margins have increased on a
year-over-year basis. Gross margins for the second quarter on a GAAP basis were 54.7 percent. Excluding expense for stock-based
compensation, gross margin was 55 percent – this is an increase from 53.8 percent from the same quarter last year. Again, this was the
eighth consecutive quarter of gross margin increases.

 

 

We continued our drive toward efficiency and higher profitability by reducing operating expenses during the quarter. On a GAAP basis,
operating expenses were $45.7 million. Excluding stock-based compensation of $1.3 million in the quarter, operating expenses were
$44.4 million or 47.8 percent of sales. This is a reduction of $1.7 million compared to the same quarter a year ago.

 

 

We generated cash from operations during the quarter of $12.7 million. After $6.8 million for the stock repurchase activities, we ended
the quarter at $456.3 million, an increase of $6.0 million from the first quarter of fiscal 2006. Again, to be clear, we increased cash over
and above our stock purchases.

  Bill will go into more detail a little later.

 

 

At this point, I’d like to review our strategy going forward. As we have previously stated, our focus is on convergence, security and on
the metro Ethernet market.



  First, convergence.

 

 

As many of you are aware, Extreme has been promoting its customer-oriented strategy for handling the convergence of applications
occurring on today’s networks. Our architecture and vision of open converged networks places us in a unique position to help enterprises
and metro Ethernet service providers build infrastructures that offer the availability, security, voice-quality connections and ease of
management required to run voice and video. Our approach allows users to build a network foundation that promotes intelligence,
allowing for collaboration between corresponding network devices throughout the network infrastructure. And, our approach permits
customers to integrate best in class technology for their own customized technology path, not their vendor’s. We believe this open and
focused approach to convergence will allow us to capitalize on the underlying market requirements and grow our revenue in the future.

 

 

A key piece of technology in our open converged network architecture is our BlackDiamond 8800 switching solution. The first switch to
deliver true voice-class availability at the edge of the network, the BD8800 continues to attract new customers. Its combination of our
award-winning Extreme XOS operating system, convergence-ready hardware and excellent price performance makes it an ideal solution
for converged networks and a key component of our growth going forward.

 

 

We have talked in the past about the importance of our software, and specifically of our modular operating system, Extreme XOS. During
the quarter we completed a major new release of XOS that delivers many new capabilities to the market. Development was focused on
providing network availability and enhanced security for converged networks. Specifically with this software release, we delivered what
is called “hitless failover” for our BlackDiamond 8800. Hitless failover provides for the continuous operation of the network in cases of
certain failures. Our implementation even allows power for devices such as IP phones to be preserved allowing no interruption to VoIP
services. This is very important to keep business quality Voice-over-IP conversations going. We also added new security capabilities,
including network logon functionality for secure network access control.

 

 

We made these enhancements because customers’ expectations are that Voice-over-IP calls are not interrupted when a change in the
network occurs, even with functionality such as network access control turned on.

 

 

Our unique, open approach was recently recognized by global growth consulting company, Frost & Sullivan. Extreme was the recipient
of its 2005 Product Line Strategy Award for the Enterprise Switch Market. We were singled out for our innovative approach to providing
an integrated software and hardware network solution that helps customers implement voice-over-IP and establish network security, and
integrate wired and wireless infrastructures.

 

 

An integral part of our strategy for being the leader in open, converged networks is our global strategic partnership with Avaya. There are
two parts to our relationship, a strategic reseller arrangement and a joint technology development program. We recently extended our
technology development agreement for another year, after having previously extended our strategic resale agreement



 

 

earlier last year. Together, our two companies continue to attract new enterprise customers seeking to deploy market leading IP telephony
applications and our innovative infrastructure to run them. And, while the contribution from Avaya was lower this quarter due to
seasonality as this was the first quarter of their new fiscal year – this partnership continues to open doors for us and we believe will help
to drive growth for us in the large and mid enterprise market.

 

 

Now, I’d like to take a moment to review some of our many customers that rely on our open approach to converged networks to run their
businesses.

 

 

Extreme Networks is now working with Nike, the world’s leading designer, marketer and distributor of athletic footwear. Nike is
implementing a campus extension at its Beaverton, Oregon headquarters, in conjunction with MCI, a managed service provider as well as
our IP Telephony partner Avaya. This customer chose Extreme Networks’ secure and available switching solutions over our leading
competitors based on our degree of innovation and performance. Nike’s new employee facility necessitated network access to their
campus LAN. With our Quality of Service, bandwidth management and Power over Ethernet, the network will easily allow Nike to
migrate to Voice-over-IP applications in the near future.

 

 

At Caltech, Extreme Networks BlackDiamond switches were part of a record breaking “Bandwidth Challenge” as part of the
SuperComputing 2005 event in November, where a team of leading scientists and engineers collaborated in a demonstration of High
Performance Grid Computing. The result was a new world record for data transfer over a global network. Using our line rate 10 Gig
bandwidth and low latency features to aggregate server traffic, the winning team was able sustain more than 130 Gigabits of traffic over
an optical network.

 

 

And in Mexico, the Government’s INSP, a national health Services institution selected Extreme Networks as the underlying network
technology for its 17-hospital system. Focused on specialty health areas such as cancer, nutrition, and cardiology, INSP has in place a
master strategy to implement leading edge health technologies throughout its system with network infrastructure being the first stage. Our
network switching technologies are positioned with our IP Telephony partner Avaya to serve as the most reliable converged voice and
data solution.

 

 

The second key driver in Enterprise networking today, beyond convergence, is securing the network. At Extreme, we offer the customer a
solution addressing the entire infrastructure, not just the perimeter. As we have done in the past, we combined our culture of innovation
and different perspective along with customer feedback to develop our solution. The result is a security solution that makes securing the
infrastructure easier to manage and much more robust. We believe this approach to security will be an important part of our growth going
forward.

 

 

We base our solution on a technology that we invented, called CLEARflow. CLEARflow is a programmable security rules engine that is
built into our ASICs. Because CLEARflow is ASIC-based it operates at full 10 gigabit per second speeds, making it very high
performance and suitable for use even in the largest networks. This hardware-centric approach also allows the switches to keep working
even while the network itself is under attack. The strategy of enhancing



 

 

customer security by integrating security into the core of the network is complementary to the current base of perimeter security solutions
commonly in use.

 

 

Our approach to integrating security into the network provides users with a solution that keeps the network up and running. We
frequently hear from IT professionals, that this is exactly what they need to secure their networks and focus on their businesses. This is a
strong differentiator for Extreme going forward, and will be an ongoing area of investment for us.

 

 

The third business driver for Extreme is the metro Ethernet market. This market is and always has been a key market to Extreme,
generating between 20 and 25 percent of our revenue. Metro Ethernet sales contributed much of our strong growth in Asia during this
past quarter.

 

 

Since early 2000, Extreme has been a pioneer in this market. From our cries of “Sonet is dead” to “Ethernet Everywhere,” we have
helped build this market and both drive and enable the movement to Ethernet based Metro networks. We have invented and delivered
several innovative new technologies such as our metro ring protocol called EAPS. EAPS, which is an acronym for “Ethernet Automatic
Protection Switching,” delivers high availability and resiliency at carrier-class levels. The strength of this technology, and our experience
in building large scale networks with EAPS, is a competitive differentiator for us in this expanding market.

 

 

Our vMAN technology, that helps segment network traffic to increase network efficiency and scalability, also demonstrates our ability to
differentiate and redefine the market, which should contribute to our growth.

 

 

The growing trend of entertainment services over the Internet signals the need for networking technology that can meet the availability
requirements. With our history of delivering carrier-class technology, our XOS software and some upcoming extensions, Extreme is
firmly positioned to leverage the opportunities in this growing market.

 

 

In addition, as more and more service providers use Ethernet to offer residential services, the fact that Extreme has a solution that
provides a platform that delivers both business and residential services, greatly strengthens our value in this market.

  I’d like to review a few new metro Ethernet customers relying on us for emerging Triple Play applications.

 

 

First, Finland’s Vaasa Telephone Company is using Extreme Networks for converged “Triple Play” services. Supporting its Metro
network serving thousands of customers on Finland’s west coast, Vaasa delivers voice, video and data over a high performance 10 Gig
network between two cities. Vaasa is relying on our BlackDiamond 10K switches for the network core and Summit switches at the
network edge. Today, the network aggregates more than 30,000 combined Fiber-To-The-Home and DSL connections, carrying broadband
traffic for phone calls, Internet connections and video.



 

 

Also during the quarter, Korea Telecom, one of the world’s largest telecommunications providers, continued to work with Extreme to
build out its “NTopia” Metro network, providing residential Ethernet access. Korea Telecom supports Video on Demand applications as
well as VPNs, broadband Internet and Voice over IP services for more than 2 million subscribers. Our Alpine switch provides the Quality
of Service, bandwidth and Layer 3 services that are essential to these converged services.

 

 

Again, I would like to emphasize the opportunity that we have in the Metro Ethernet space. We have a strong technology base, a number
of technology innovations that differentiate us, and the experience to help carriers build out the next generation of Ethernet broadband
network. Our investment in this market hopefully will bear fruit this calendar year as we introduce some new purpose-built products for
this market.

  So to quickly summarize the quarter.

 

 

We are pleased with our ability to manage certain aspects of our business, we are focused on growing revenue, and we are optimistic that
we can capitalize on the growth drivers – convergence, security and particularly Metro Ethernet going forward.

  Now, with that, I’d like to turn things back over to Bill for a detailed financial review. Bill?

Bill Slakey:
 

Thank you, Gordon. As always, I’m going to briefly review our financial results for the quarter, and then update our expectations for
future performance.

 

 

This was a good quarter for profitability and improvements in our base operating model, and we did meet or exceed many of our financial
goals for the quarter. Gross margins as a percentage of sales expanded again, operating expenses were down notably in dollar terms, and
profitability and earnings per share were improved on a sequential basis, despite lower revenues.

 

 

Cash generation was very good as well with $12.7 million in cash from operations and the repurchase of $6.8 million in stock. We
believe this use of our cash is both a very direct step to take to increase the value of our shareholders’ investment in our company, and is
also a tangible evidence of our commitment to improving shareholder value at Extreme over time.

 

 

This was also a good quarter for revenue growth outside the U.S., with international revenues up 15% sequentially and 7% year over
year. Our performance in the U.S. was weak, however, and impacted our overall growth rate. Gordon has taken you through some of the
steps we are taking to address this going forward.

 

 

Revenue for the quarter was $92.8 million, consisting of $77.0 million in product revenue and $15.8 million in service revenue. Our
book-to-bill was slightly above 1.



 

 

Service revenues were up 9% compared to the year-ago quarter and down 1% sequentially. Product revenue decreased 6% sequentially
and 10% year-over-year.

  Shipment of modular products represented 45% of sales, with stackable products representing 55%.

  The split of enterprise sales and service provider sales was 74% to 26%, similar to Q1 and generally consistent with our typical mix.

 

 

XOS-based products continue to help drive revenue growth and gross margin expansion for us. All told, sales of XOS-based products
represented more than 25% of total product bookings during the quarter.

 

 

We saw solid contributions from the BD 8800, and our XOS-based stackables. Sales of some of our older chassis products declined,
consistent with a shift towards newer products.

 

 

New bookings for PoE ports were also up sequentially. We saw a solid increase in the sale of PoE blades for the BD 8800. New bookings
of PoE ports represented more than 10% of our total port bookings. We expect PoE ports to continue on a growth trajectory, driven by
demand for IP telephony and wireless.

 

 

Bookings through our Avaya channels, both direct and Avaya resellers, were down sequentially in what is a seasonally slow December
quarter for Avaya. Avaya-related revenues bookings and revenue were up strongly compared to Q2 a year ago. And Avaya represented
between 5% and 10% of total company revenues in the quarter.

  Looking at revenues geographically:

 

 

In EMEA, our European operations, which includes the Mid-East and Africa, our revenues were $31.4 million for the quarter, up 5%
compared with the same quarter a year ago and up 4% sequentially. During the quarter we saw strong growth in Germany and Eastern
Europe in particular.

 

 

Revenues in Japan were $11.0 million, up 2% sequentially compared to the September quarter. This is a good outcome for us, the second
consecutive quarter of flat-to-up revenues after a period of sequential declines in quarterly revenues in Japan. Revenues in Japan were
helped this quarter by one of our largest wireless wins to date.

 

 

Looking at Asia outside of Japan, revenues were $16.6 million, up 45% from the September quarter and up 80% from the second quarter
a year ago. Revenues in Asia can be lumpy for us as a result of a high contribution from the service provider business, but this was a very
solid result and our strongest quarter in Asia Pacific in over three years.

 

 

Our international revenue growth of 7% vs. Q2 a year ago was a good result and in line with our goals for the quarter. In the U.S.
however, revenues were weak. Revenues in the U.S. were $31.9 million, down 27% compared to the second quarter a year ago, and down
29% sequentially. Revenues were particularly soft



 

 

in the month of December. It is certainly fair to say that we did a poor job of forecasting our pipeline, both deal timing and closure rates.
Gordon has taken you through the steps we are taking to address our revenue growth in the U.S. And as a result of these steps, and the
number of deals deferred into the current quarter, we do expect that U.S. revenues will be up in March despite typical seasonal trends.

  Turning now to costs and expenses:

 

 

The cost of goods and operating expense comparisons I will be discussing do not include stock-based compensation expenses. These
expenses added $1.6 million to our total costs for the quarter. For those of you who want to note it in your model, the breakout of these
expenses by P&L line item in the quarter was as follows: $196,000 increase to product costs; $92,000 increase to service costs; $594,000
increase to sales and marketing expense; $442,000 increase to R&D expense; and $250,000 increase to G&A expense. This breakout is
also included in table form in our press release.

 

 

Looking at gross margins not including stock-based compensation, total gross margin as a percentage was 55.0%, up from 54.7%
sequentially, and 53.8% in the same quarter a year ago. Both product and service gross margins were up sequentially and year-over-year.

 

 

Excluding stock-based compensation, product gross margins were 56.7%, compared to 56.4% in the September quarter and 55.7% in the
year-ago second quarter. Service gross margins, excluding stock-based compensation, were 46.8%, compared to 46.3% in September and
42.3% in the same period a year ago. Gross margins are up sequentially despite lower volumes primarily as a result of more favorable
product mix, lower overhead rates and reductions in per-unit product costs.

 

 

At 55% total gross margin, we are operating in the target range for gross margins that we have previously laid out for investors. We do
believe that gross margins on both products and services can continue to improve over time through a combination of higher revenue,
operational improvements, and new products sales. That said, given the number of pricing, mix, cost, and volume variables involved, we
do not expect that gross margins will improve lock-step each and every quarter.

  Turning to operating expenses:

 

 

Sales and marketing, R&D, and G&A expenses for the quarter were $44.4 million, not including stock-based compensation. This was
down from $47.8 million sequentially and from $46.1 million in Q2 a year ago. Sales and marketing expenses declined by $1.7 million
sequentially as a result of lower variable costs and less spending on product introductions. G&A spending decreased by $1.1 million in
part as a result of lower legal expenses in the quarter. R&D expenses declined $0.5 million sequentially to $15.2 million. Our expenses
overall, particularly G&A and R&D, also benefited from holiday shutdowns in some groups.



 

 

Of note, headcount at quarter end stood at 835, up from 795 at the end of September. The bulk of the increase in headcount was in
engineering, primarily in our new facility in Chennai, India. It actually has resulted in cost savings as a result of bringing in house
previously outsourced work. Sales headcount was also up sequentially.

  Looking at net income:

 

 

In Q2 on a GAAP basis, we reported operating profits of $5.1 million. Adding in $1.4 million in net other income results in a profit
before tax of $6.5 million, and after tax of $5.7 million or $0.05 per share on a diluted EPS basis.

 

 

On a non-GAAP basis, excluding stock-based compensation, operating profitability was $6.7 million or 7.2% of sales, up from 5.9% in
September despite lower revenues. Profit after tax was $7.2 million or $0.06 per share on a diluted basis

 

 

Compared to Q2 of last year, profitability is down from $10.0 million or $0.08 per share. A reminder: our results last year included $3.9
million or $0.03 per diluted share for a consumption tax refund received in Japan.

 

 

Tax rate for the quarter was 13%. Total shares used to calculate diluted EPS in the current quarter was 124.8 million. Total shares
outstanding at quarter end were 122.3 million, down 900,000 shares from the end of September.

  Cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments and marketable securities totaled $456.3 million, up $6 million sequentially.

 

 

Cash from operations was $12.7 million. Net inventory at quarter end was $21.9 million, up slightly from $21.4 million at the end of Q1.
Inventory turns stood at 8 for the quarter, in line with the September quarter. Accounts receivable were $33.6 million, up $3.5 million
sequentially. DSOs at quarter-end stood at 33 days, up from 28 days at the end of Q1. Accounts payable were $22.2 million, up $4.4
million sequentially.

 

 

During the quarter we used $6.8 million to repurchase shares, reflecting a pace that was generally in line with our previously stated goal
of completing our $50 million dollar program within 12 months.

 

 

You will note on the balance sheet that our $200 million convertible note has been reclassified to short term liabilities, reflecting the fact
that it is due in the coming December. Currently, our plan is to pay down the debt when due.

 

 

Some other items to note, depreciation and amortization for the quarter was $3.7 million, and capital expenditures for the quarter was
$1.6 million.

  Turning now to guidance:

 

 

For revenue in the March quarter, we currently anticipate that our revenues will be in the range of $90-$95 million. We do expect to see
seasonally lower revenues outside the U.S., but we expect that revenues in the U.S. will be up from an unusually low result in December.



 

 

On gross margins, our expectations for the March quarter is that gross margin as a percentage of sales will likely be flat-to-down
somewhat from this quarter’s 55%, not including stock-based compensation. As ever, our gross margins are sensitive to volumes, pricing
on large competitive deals and on the precise mix of products and channels. In addition, we are beginning to incur some costs related to
new environmental regulations, in Europe in particular.

 

 

On operating expenses, in Q3 we expect our total operating expenses will be in a range of $44-$46 million, not including stock-based
compensation expense. This is down notably from our previous guidance of $47-$48 million.

  And other items for your model

 

 

We expect net interest income of approximately $1.2-$1.4 million a quarter. We anticipate a corporate tax rate of 10%-15% throughout
the remainder of fiscal ‘06. And we anticipate that stock-based compensation will continue to run at a quarterly expense rate of $1.6
million - $2 million, approximately.

 

 

As for the impact of our share repurchase program on cash balances, interest income, and share count, we will make no particular further
forecasts on this other than to note it is our expectation to complete the $50 million program over the course of the next nine months.

 

 

As always I will note that there are risks associated with our expectations. Investors should note that our quarters are back-end loaded
with approximately 50% of our business done in the last month of the quarter, and so it is fair to say our visibility can be limited. It is also
the case where one or two large deals a quarter can make the difference between sequentially up or sequentially down revenue.

 

 

Before I turn the call over to Gordon I would like to note that Extreme will be holding an analyst meeting in New York on March 2,
which is a few weeks later than we have in the past. Invitations will be going out shortly.

  And with that, let me turn the call back over to Gordon.

Gordon:
 

Thanks Bill. To conclude, I just wanted to thank our team here for their hard work in improving our business model, and for their focus
on increasing margins, for lowering costs and for providing stronger leverage to our business model.

  With that, I’d like to open the call to questions.

Operator:

 

Thank you. Ladies and gentlemen at this time we will begin the question and answer session. If you have a question, please press the star
key followed by the one on your pushbutton phone. If you’d like to decline from the polling process, please press the star key, followed
by the two. You will hear a three-tone prompt acknowledging your selection. Please ask one question and one follow-up and re-queue for
additional questions. If you are using speaker equipment, you will need to lift your handset before pressing the numbers. One moment
please for the first question. Our first question comes from Mark Sue with RBC Capital Markets. Please go ahead.



Mark Sue:

 

Hi Gordon, hi Bill. I think Extreme has missed three out of the last four December quarters but you’ve always managed to grow revenue
sequentially in every single June quarter. Is it a sales force incentive issue or is it something else? And what component of the miss in the
U.S. was end market weakness or was it execution and did you see some capex flush at the end of the quarter?

Gordon Stitt:

 

There’s a number of questions in there, Mark. I’ll address the last one in terms of was it market weakness or internal execution. As we
stated, I don’t think we did a great job of pipeline management, although I can certainly put my finger on a number of large deals that we
did anticipate we would ship within the quarter that were delayed beyond the quarter boundary.

Mark Sue:
 

Any thoughts just on how you can change your incentives so that you can have sequential growth moving forward in the December
quarter versus having very strong June quarters?

Gordon Stitt:  Well, I don’t have a good answer to that Mark. I’m not sure that a sales incentive program is at the root of this problem.

Mark Sue:  Got it, and what was the book to bill?

Bill Slakey:  Slightly above one, Mark.

Mark Sue:  OK.

Bill Slakey:  Thank you. Next question please.

Operator:  Thank you. Your next question comes from Alex Henderson with Citigroup. Please go ahead.

Alex Henderson:

 

Well, so June quarter you guys had a major debacle in Japan and we were waiting for that to roll off here in the March quarter so you
could get back to the growth trajectory, and now you’re busted in the U.S. How should we be thinking about this company’s growth
prospects over time when you can’t seem to put together more than two or three quarters without having a serious debacle in your
operations, which looks like from everything we can tell was more company specific than end market specific?

Gordon Stitt:

 

Yeah, Alex. This is Gordon. You know, like I said, in the last answer, we do accept that there were operational issues in the U.S. but we
also did see some behavior of delays – just delays in terms of business that we have won but was not delivered. We are very focused on
the U.S. operations. It is our largest market but I do want to comment that the other markets in terms of Europe and Asia did have very,
very strong quarters.

Alex Henderson:

 

Well, if I could follow up, certainly the guidance here is below anybody’s forecast for the March quarter, so we’re still even with business
being delayed out of the quarter would still look like you’re well off the growth curve that anybody had anticipated coming into this
earnings release. Either the Street’s



 

 

missing something or your execution has got some more serious problems to it. What is it specifically in the environment that’s causing a
periodic miss one geography at a time the way you’ve been seeing them over the past year? To be blunt about it, you still haven’t
grandfathered the problem in Japan yet.

Gordon Stitt:

 

Well, again there are a couple of questions in there Alex. In looking at Japan, we had – you know Japan used to be a very high percentage
of our business in the high teens and low twenties, and as the carrier build outs there have been lumpy, we saw that drop to a lower level,
but that has grown over the last couple of quarters and although we haven’t seen a high level of growth there yet, we’ve put in place, I
believe, the right infrastructure to head that direction, specifically on Japan.

Operator:  Thank you. Your next question comes from Subu Subrahmanyan with Sanders Morris. Please go ahead.

S. Subrahmanyan:

 

Thanks. If I could take another shot at kind of just what happened in the U.S., are you suggesting that some of the delays in deal closing
that you saw were kind of market phenomenons and can you talk about overall activity? Was it end of the quarter deals didn’t close and
did it affect your linearity?

Gordon Stitt:

 

Yes, Subu this is Gordon. The decline you know came as Bill mentioned largely in the month of December. And we did see business
delay from both new and existing customers, so I don’t believe this was a situation where we were looking for big budget flushes. We
had, you know, a pipeline there and we had expectations for revenue coming in and this deferral came literally during the last several
weeks of the quarter and it did catch us by surprise.

S. Subrahmanyan:  Understood, and was it part of it Avaya related or was this just alone Extreme sales?

Gordon Stitt:

 

It’s hard to break out whether it was specifically related to Avaya or to frankly a particular channel but at these levels of revenue, we do
have some very large customers and particularly in the large enterprise space and when you look at a million dollar deal or a larger deal
that moves across a quarter boundary, that can have a very significant impact on our overall sales level, clearly. That said, we are proud of
the fact that even given that drop and those deferrals that we were able to maintain our profitability at a very high level, a relatively high
level.

S. Subrahmanyan:  Got it, thanks.

Bill Slakey:  Thank you, next question please.

Operator:  Our next question comes from Samuel Wilson with JMP Securities. Please go ahead.

Samuel Wilson:
 

Good afternoon. A few small questions but a number of them, first what was linearly for the quarter if it’s normally 20, 30, 50, kind of
what was it this time around?

Bill Slakey:
 

Well, Sam it was slightly better than that but that was as a result of coming in with a hole in the revenue the last week or two of the
quarter.



Samuel Wilson:
 

Got it, OK and how about U.S. Federal business in particular? Did you notice anything there or was it mainly U.S. enterprise was the
problem?

Bill Slakey:  Our Federal business experienced the same issues our enterprise business did in the U.S.

Samuel Wilson:
 

Got it, and then lastly kind of two other questions. First, book-to-bill slightly above one but you had deals push out at the end of the
quarter, does that mean the deals in fact have not been booked yet?

Bill Slakey:  Yes, that’s what we mean by a deal having been pushed out, it was not signed, not booked, it’s not in the backlog.

Samuel Wilson:
 

Got it, and lastly why is accounts receivable up quarter on quarter if at the end of the quarter you had kind of a revenue fall off? I mean a
lot of that stuff should have been through the billing cycle and usually you would see DSOs go down in those cases.

Bill Slakey:
 

Yeah, it was a function of particular channels and mix we were doing our business in. Some of our larger resellers have more favorable
terms than others.

Samuel Wilson:  Got it, thank you.

Bill Slakey:  Thank you.

Operator:  Our next question comes from Christin Armacost with SG Cowen, please go ahead.

Christin Armacost:
 

Thank you. Could you tell us how much exactly Avaya was down sequentially in the quarter and also on some of the new products, can
you give a sense of their contribution in the wireless LAN and security areas?

Bill Slakey:

 

Christin, we don’t break out Avaya sales directly quarter to quarter but it was down a few million dollars, enough to impact things. As it
relates to new products, XOS-based products and new product revenues, they were up as a percentage of revenue, in some cases up in
dollar terms sequentially, but in other cases down in dollar terms sequentially primarily as a result of what was happening in the U.S.

Christin Armacost:
 

Thank you. And then in your opex you’re making good progress and bringing the opex down to the 44 – 46 million, how are you driving
your opex down in terms of either employee headcount or sales and marketing and R&D by the major expense category?

Bill Slakey:

 

Yes, so in some cases we are you know we have recently opened up our facility in Chennai and what that has allowed us to do is bring in
house functions we were previously doing out-sourced and actually in doing that we’ve had a very positive effect on R&D, among other
things. On the sales and marketing side, operating expenses are coming down with revenues and in some cases a little bit more focus on
where we are investing dollars, particularly in the recent quarter as it relates to product intros and such. And on the G&A side, having
worked



 

 

through some of the previous legal issues is helping us on those operating expenses there. We’ll continue to work this and I think the
$44-$46 million a quarter range is a range you can use for a few quarters yet.

Christin Armacost:  Great, thank you Bill.

Bill Slakey:  Thank you.

Operator:  Thank you. Next question comes from Tim Long with Bank of America Securities. Please go ahead.

Tim Long:

 

Thank you. A few questions here, back to the margins side, having a similar type of operating margins on the lower revenue base, I’m
just curious if since the miss was very late in the quarter I’m surprised you were able to swing your opex that much or your
manufacturing absorption. Should be assume that had that revenue not missed or pushed out that you were managing the business for
10%+ operating margins or is there something else I’m missing there? Second question, when you talk about the U.S. market being up
sequentially, I think Gordon also mentioned some management changes that are occurring. Could you talk about any potential impact that
those management changes may have on your near term business, it seems like that could be a risk there. And third, if you could just talk
about the new sales head of federal, what’s your sense of timing for a little more traction in that business. Does there need to be more
certification to get into some of the larger programs?

Bill Slakey:

 

OK, so a lot of questions there. Let me try and handle the operating margin question. We previously laid out a goal of getting our
operating margins to a 9% to 14% range some time during this fiscal year, so you can assume that we’re trying to run the business to get
into that range and we’re doing so for the current quarter and, yes, you might infer that had we run at higher revenue rates, certainly
operating profits would have been higher. Some of the ability to turn expenses on short notice included things like holiday shutdowns,
etc, which could be implemented. As far as the new changes in Federal, Gordon, I’ll turn that one over to you.

Gordon Stitt:

 

Yeah, Tim, let me address some of the organizational changes and I want to be clear that these changes have already happened in terms of
the organization. You know we are ramping the headcount in the U.S. and given the percentage decline, I do believe that there’s upside
ahead of us in that market. In the Federal, we did bring on a new leader of that business during the December quarter and as you suggest
there is a long tail on some of those deals, but we do have an installed customer base there and we do expect to see revenue from that
customer base as well as an aggressive curve towards winning some new business there. You asked about certifications and the short
answer is yes we do have the certifications. There’s a long list and we’d certainly be happy to go through that with you off line.

Bill Slakey:  OK, thanks, next question please.

Operator:  Next question comes from Jiong Shao with Lehman Brothers. Please go ahead.



Jiong Shao:
 

Thanks. I’ll stick with one follow up and one question. The follow up is for the deal that got pushed out to March, I was wondering could
you talk about how many of them if any of them have been closed, have been booked? I’ll ask a question later.

Gordon Stitt:  Yeah, this is Gordon. I think that’s, given where we are in the quarter very early on, I don’t have a good answer for that yet.

Jiong Shao:

 

OK, sure enough. Gordon, I have a little bit longer-term question for you. If we look at the enterprise LAN switching space, it seems like
over the last seven or eight years the number of players in a space has been increasing but a lot of the product increasing is somewhat
commoditized and the industry consolidation hasn’t happened so I was wondering could you talk about what are your views on this space
and if the industry starts to consolidate where Extreme stands?

Gordon Stitt:

 

So, again there’s a couple of questions in there. Let me address, Jiong, the question of commoditization and I think one thing that’s
difficult today is that a lot of the market research firms have bunched a lot of products together. For example taking layer 3 products and
layer two products, the line’s blurred and so they have grouped all those products together. If I look at some segments of that market and
let’s say for example the small and medium business segment, I would tend to agree that is commoditizing and the functionality is pretty
high in a lot of companies’ products and certainly sufficient for a small business to build a network, and we all see that in the networks
we’ve built at home in terms of cost of products. I think when you come to the large enterprise market and certainly more particularly to
the Metro Ethernet Market, which are the two markets in which we participate that it’s far from commoditization. The skills both in terms
of the support skills, the systems engineering skills, and the products and technology that is necessary to build a 10,000 or 20,000 or
30,000 node network is significant, and although I would agree with you that there are more players in the overall switching business
than there were eight years ago, there aren’t more players in the large enterprise space in that a lot of the new entrants have approached it
from the very low cost segment and addressing the small and medium business. I hope that answers your question.

Jiong Shao:  OK.

Bill Slakey:  Thank you, next question please.

Operator:  Our next question comes from Long Jiang with UBS. Please go ahead.

Long Jiang:

 

Yes, hi, good afternoon. A couple of questions, very nice sequential growth in Asia Pac. Just wondering, was this growth concentrated in
one to two carriers or was it more spread out? And also, you mentioned a growth was driven by some project-related upgrades and can
you tell me how long will such upgrade projects typically last before the spending trails down?

Gordon Stitt:

 

Yes, this is Gordon. The second question again in terms of when you look at upgrades, it depends very much on the particular customer,
so I hesitate to make any generalizations. We’ve seen in some parts of the world a network upgrade where we have won the next
generation network; we’ve seen that upgrade be installed over the course of many quarters, six to eight quarters. There are other



 

 

cases in some other regions where we’ve seen upgrade go through pretty quickly and sometimes within a single quarter or bridged over
two quarters. That’s something that’s very difficult to predict, again as the carriers operate that business does tend to be lumpy.

Bill Slakey:  As far as where the revenue came from, it was spread across multiple carriers and in fact multiple countries in Asia Pac.

Long Jiang:

 

OK, thanks. My second question has to do with the product mix between modular and stackable. For several quarters the mix – the
percentage of modular switching continues to decline, and you have said that you expect the mix from modular switching to eventually
recover to above 50%. Now is that – are you still expecting that to happen sometime during the year or do you think it’s going to be
pushed into the next year and what would be the catalyst for your modular switching to go up?

Bill Slakey:

 

Well the catalyst for it to become a more 50-50 mix would be stronger sales in the U.S. It is just the nature of our business that outside the
U.S. we have a higher mix of stackables generally in the revenue stream and inside the U.S. it’s a slightly higher mix of modulars, and so
the fact that U.S. revenues were unexpectedly low this quarter also affected the mix of stackable modular, so as the U.S. recovers and
becomes a more traditional part of our total revenue stream, I would expect stackable and modular to shift around.

Long Jiang:  OK, one last quick question.

Bill Slakey:  One more.

Long Jiang:
 

OK. You’re going to pay off the $200 million convertible debt by the year end and you’re going to continue to carry out this share by
back program, what kind of a net cash level are you comfortable with on the balance sheet?

Bill Slakey:

 

Yes, I think that the right sort of net cash balance for a company like us to carry is something around 50% of revenues, and at a balance
plus or minus that number I think we’re at the right balance. It’s certainly more than enough to run the business day to day. It gives you a
little flexibility to be opportunistic on things and gives customers comfort, hence the thinking on the use of cash to both repurchase shares
and pay back the note. And with that, let me move on to the next question.

Operator:  Next question comes from John Mark Duncan with Pacific Growth Equity. Please go ahead.

John M. Duncan:
 

Good afternoon. Can you talk a little bit more about the U.S. You’ve said that, you know, you experienced some deal push out and also
some pipeline management issues. Can you explain if there is any, or talk about if there is any turnover that is affecting execution here?

Gordon Stitt:  So, as we said there have been management changes that have been instituted, so certainly there is some turnover, yes.



John M. Duncan:
 

OK, so there’s been some management changes instituted. There seems to be at least – you do hear regionally that there’s certainly some
sales turnover in North America beyond maybe some forced management changes.

Gordon Stitt:
 

Yes, again let me directly address your question and say that yes there has been turnover in the sales force and certainly that impacts
results.

John M. Duncan:

 

OK, and then on to Japan, obviously it looks like we did have a little sequential improvement here for the quarter. Can you talk about
kind of the expectations that you have as we go into 2006 here? I think you’ve laid the groundwork in terms of distribution and maybe
trying to get into the enterprise but do you see some opportunity for carrier upgrades in that region, or just kind of what are you thinking
along the lines of Japan?

Gordon Stitt:

 

OK, I want to be clear and say you asked the question about the calendar year and so my comments are about the calendar year and not
any particular quarter. We do see significant opportunities in Japan during calendar year 2006. We have a large installed base of Metro
Ethernets within the Japan market across many, many customers. Some of those networks are getting a little long in the tooth, have been
installed for three to five years. We do expect there to be upgrades there and given our strong position in that market and in our installed
base, we expect that that will contribute significantly to Japan in this calendar year.

Operator:  Next question comes from Tal Liani with Merrill Lynch. Please go ahead.

Tal Liani:

 

Hi guys. I want to focus, not on the results but rather on the bigger picture and I want to go back to the question that Alex asked at the
beginning of the conference call. It seems like you’re trying harder and harder and harder in the same area of switching while Cisco has
been gaining share, if you look at the market share data over the last two years, and you would argue that you have a better solution,
scaleable carrier class, whatever. What are the steps or what are the expected steps that you’re taking in order to reverse the trends, and
I’m referring here more to your product strategy, long term focus, etc? Thank you.

Gordon Stitt:

 

Tal, first of all in comparison to Cisco, we participate really in two segments, that is, call one segment the midsize and large enterprise
segment, and the Metro Ethernet space. Cisco’s market approach is considerably broader than that in that they have been seeing strong
growth in their small and medium business segment, which is not an area we participate in at all. So, it’s hard – I mean I look at it on a
customer by customer basis and we beat Cisco a lot. It’s sometimes tough to capture an account from them but we’ve certainly done it
during not only this past quarter but in previous quarters. I don’t know of any good tracking that breaks out specifically by market
segment in terms of looking at large enterprise, so it’s really hard to determine what the share changes there are. I would say though that
again in looking at this marketplace, there is a part of the market that not only is open to buying a non-Cisco solution, that is the part of
the market that doesn’t want to buy from the marketshare leader, but I would say that there is a part that won’t buy from them for
whatever reason, whether it’s because of the size of the company and difficult to get a response or because they want a leading edge
solution that’s technology based. So, I think you get to a point where, frankly, for them I think it becomes very difficult to grow market
share in a particular segment and I think you can see that in terms of looking at



 

 

their overall corporate strategy and diversifying into new market areas. I think they are having a tougher time gaining share, again, in the
particular segments that we play in.

Tal Liani:

 

If I use my follow up question also on the same issue, and Gordon wouldn’t you think that you would need to expand into other areas?
You see your competitor Foundry going into routers, going into layers 4-7, and you yourself said that Cisco is successful because they’re
going into SMB, so the subsequent question would be so why wouldn’t you try to go into other areas? So the question is bigger, so what
is the future direction of the company, are you just going to try and do more of the same or are you going to try and diversify into other
sections or other areas?

Gordon Stitt:

 

So, I think the answer is pretty clear. We’ve made an investment in the security space – the investment’s been over the last eighteen
months but we’re just starting to see the benefits from a revenue perspective. We’ve made a significant investment there not only in our
core technology, that is the ability to build security within the switch, but also in security appliances and you can expect to see more from
us in that area both from a software perspective from products and from partnerships. We see the security space as an adjacent space. It’s
also an opportunity to be best of breed and to have a market beating solution, and I think we have a unique opportunity given our switch
architecture to imbed that in and to not have a perimeter security solution but a core security solution. So that’s one area where we’ve
made some visible steps and I think you’ll see some future steps from us in that area, so I would say we are not just going to build layer 3
switches but we will build and emphasize areas that are a key part of the network infrastructure. And, again just one comment over
whether it’s a switch or a router, the line between a layer 3 switch and a router from a product perspective is blurring. We tend to call our
products switches largely because that’s what we called them in the past. A layer 3 switch, by definition does routing and many of our
products are very effective routers and are used in the network as routers. It just happens that we classify them as layer 3 switches, so I
think that when you look at that or you look at an enterprise router or an enterprise switch, they are really one in the same in today’s
market.

Operator:  Thank you. Next question comes from William Becklean from Oppenheimer and Company.

Speaker:
 

Thanks. This is actually Priya Parasuraman for Bill. Just going back quickly on that U.S. business – the pushouts, were they related to
XOS-based products or are they more legacy products?

Gordon Stitt:
 

This is Gordon. I’m not sure of the answer to that. It would vary on a deal by deal basis but I suspect that there was a lot of XOS product
in there given that those are our newer products and are focused on our largest customers.

Priya Parasuraman:  And, the Avaya relationship, where do you see that going by the end of the year?

Gordon Stitt:  Well, our partnership with Avaya is a strong one and we see increased success coming from that.

Priya Parasuraman:  You wouldn’t be going to put a number on it in terms of percentage of revenue?



Gordon Stitt:  No, we have not forecast that.

Bill Slakey:

 

But we would expect that on a sequential basis from here, Avaya is a grower through the year and then we’ll get to next December and
we’ll see where the sequential pattern is there, but I’d be disappointed if we didn’t see a sequential improvement in Avaya revenues here
in March.

Priya Parasuraman:  Thank you.

Operator:  Next question comes from Wojtek Uzdelewicz with Bear Stearns. Please go ahead.

Speaker:

 

Yes, hi, it’s actually Matt Shimao for Wojtek. I have a question about your Asia Pac revenues. Can you clarify for me, this is I think this
is the largest revenues in a few years. So what are you seeing, are you seeing a few carriers buy a lot of equipment and now they’re going
to deploy it over the next two or three quarters, or are you seeing these carriers just buying what they need quarter by quarter and you
expect this to continue for two or three quarters at this rate?

Gordon Stitt:

 

Hi Matt, this is Gordon. So our business in Asia Pac is a mix of enterprise and carrier and we’ve won some just terrific enterprise deals in
that part of the world, so I don’t want to put too much emphasis on the carrier business. That said, the carrier business in Asia Pac has
been a great one for us. We have a number of leading customers – I mentioned on the formal part of the call Korea Telecom has been a
customer of ours for quite a few years. In terms of buying practices, it’s of course hard for us to tell but in general carriers buy and then
deploy that equipment fairly quickly. They don’t let it sit around. The pattern of buying and network expansion is really based upon their
demand level and the take-up level they have with new services. So, in some cases if it’s a brand new service for instance, they will buy a
modest amount and then over the next couple quarters as service take-up comes, they’ll continue to buy. If it’s an existing service it may
be just a standard order from them every quarter or more or less frequently, again, depending upon the customer. It’s very difficult to
predict, that’s why we always are careful to say that is a lumpy business but again Asia Pac was very strong as you suggest, the highest
level in quite a few years and good balance in that market and very good execution by our team.

Matt Shimao:
 

Are you willing to clarify there how much of the growth was driven by service provider versus enterprise that might be a little bit more
sustainable?

Gordon Stitt:
 

I’m not willing to break it down by markets. You’ve seen the percentage of the carrier business – if you look at our overall numbers being
in the 20% to 25% range and pretty consistent – Bill, this quarter was a little bit above that?

Bill Slakey:  Yes

Gordon Stitt:

 

It was towards the high end, and I think you could surmise by the U.S. being down and the U.S., as we’ve said, being largely large
enterprise that there was pretty strong growth in the Metro Ethernet segment and I think there’s a lot of underlying growth just overall in
Metro Ethernet that we hope to capitalize on.



Matt Shimao:

 

Understood. And quickly on the XOS transition, you mentioned that was greater than 25% of your revenues this quarter. Last quarter I
think you said it was greater than 20%, and actually it seems a little bit like a slow transition. Do you have thoughts on that and how you
would expect it continue to play out?

Gordon Stitt:  The mix between carrier and enterprise?

Matt Shimao:  No, XOS products as a percentage of total product bookings.

Gordon Stitt:

 

Oh, I’m sorry. We do expect that XOS will continue to increase as a percentage. All of our new chassis systems are based on XOS. We do
have some older systems that continue to be used and deployed by customers and continue to be competitive in the market that are
ExtremeWare based. We don’t have any plans to convert those systems to XOS so it isn’t an instantaneous change over but you’ll see
XOS revenue grow as a percentage. Also many of our new summit switches, our stackable switches, are XOS-based where today there’s
only one segment of our product line that’s XOS-based, so you’ll see that tick up here during the calendar year.

Bill Slakey:  OK, thank you Matt. I understand there’s one last question on the line.

Operator:  Thank you. Our last question will come from Cobb Sadler with Deutsche Bank. Please go ahead.

Cobb Sadler:  Thanks a lot. Quick question, could you break out 10 gig revenue as a total as a percentage of the total?

Bill Slakey:  We don’t break that out as a percentage of total, Cobb.

Cobb Sadler:
 

OK, and just the weakness in North America, do you think – are you seeing any sort of product transition from the XOS software versus
the ExtremeWare, is there any sort of hesitation on the part of your customers to wait?

Bill Slakey:

 

There’s, again it’s very customer by customer, we have a lot of customers that have a mix of ExtremeWare and XOS and to be very clear
there’s no interoperability issues. Many people have networks that are mixed XOS and ExtremeWare. In fact, certainly any customer
that’s been a customer for several years has a mix on their network.

Cobb Sadler:  OK, great, and just back to the 10 gig. Is it more than 5% now or can you not, do you not want to tell us that?

Bill Slakey:  It’s more than 5%.

Cobb Sadler:  OK. Thanks a lot.

Gordon Stitt:  All right, thank you everyone.

Operator:

 

Thank you ladies and gentlemen. That does conclude today’s teleconference. If you would like to listen to replays of today’s conference,
you may dial in at 303-590-3000 or 1-800-405-2236 followed by the access code of 11050009 and then follow with the pound sign. Once
again those numbers are 303-590-3000 or 1-



 

 

800-405-2236 followed by the access code of 11050009 and then followed by the pound sign. Once again, thank you for your
participation in today’s conference and at this time you may disconnect.


